
N O T I C E
OF

MEETING
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 9TH MAY, 2018
at

7.00 pm
in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLOR DEREK WILSON (CHAIRMAN)
COUNCILLOR LEO WALTERS (VICE-CHAIRMAN)
COUNILLORS CLIVE BULLOCK, MAUREEN HUNT, RICHARD KELLAWAY, 
PHILIP LOVE, DEREK SHARP, ADAM SMITH AND CLAIRE STRETTON 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS GERRY CLARK, CARWYN COX, JUDITH DIMENT, GEOFF HILL, 
MOHAMMED ILYAS, MARION MILLS, MJ SAUNDERS, HARI SHARMA AND 
LISA TARGOWSKA

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead
Democratic Services

Issued: Monday, 30 April 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk – if you are viewing this on 
the website and there are appendices you are unable to access, please contact the

Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310, or democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by 
the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, and 
filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s main 
Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the RBWM 
website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. 
By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will 
be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk


AGENDA

PART 1
ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
To receive any declarations of interest.

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES 
To confirm the part I minutes of the meeting of 11 April 2018.

7 - 10

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 
To consider the Head of Planning’s report on planning 
applications received.
 
Full details on all planning applications (including 
application forms, site plans, objections received, 
correspondence etc.) can be found by accessing the 
Planning Applications Public Access Module by selecting 
the following link.
 
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/dc_public_apps.htm

11 - 68

5.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 
To consider the Appeals Decision Report and Planning Appeals 
Received.

69 - 72

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/dc_public_apps.htm


PART II - PRIVATE MEETING

ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 
NO

6.  PART II MINUTES 

To confirm the part II minutes of the meeting of 11 April 2018.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

73 - 74

ii



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to
Information) Act 1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers
that have been relied on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and
recommendation.

The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning
decisions, replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation
received from local societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the
total number of letters received from members of the public will normally be listed as
a single Bac
[...]
ence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 6



i
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 11 April 2018

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

11.04.18

PRESENT: Councillors Derek Wilson (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
Clive Bullock, Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, Philip Love, MJ Saunders, 
Derek Sharp and Claire Stretton.

Officers: Tony Franklin (Planning), Tony Carr (Traffic & Road Safety Manager), Jenifer 
Jackson (Head of Planning), Neil Allen (Legal Officer), Alan Brier (Tree Officer) and 
Andy Carswell (Democratic Services Officer)

70 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Smith. Councillor Saunders was 
attending as a substitute.

71 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Hunt declared a personal interest in items 3 and 5 as she owned a property in 
Bridge Street, near to the application sites. She stated she was attending Panel with an 
open mind.

Councillor Saunders declared a personal interest in item 1 as he was Chairman of Cookham 
Parish Council’s Planning Committee. He stated he was attending Panel with an open mind.

Councillors Kellaway, Stretton and Love declared personal interests in items 2, 3 and 5 as 
members of PRoM. Councillors Kellaway and Love also declared personal interests in those 
items as members of the Maidenhead Town Partnership.

Councillor Wilson also declared personal interests in items 2, 3 and 5 as a member of PRoM 
and the Maidenhead Town Partnership, and a personal interest in items 6 and 7 as a 
member of Bray Parish Council, where the applications had been discussed previously. He 
stated that he was attending Panel with an open mind.

Councillor Sharp declared a personal interest in item 2 as he lived near to the application 
site. He stated that he was attending Panel with an open mind.

Non-voting Member

Cllr Dudley declared a non pecuniary interest in item 2 as he lived near to the application 
site. He stated that he wished to address the Panel on this application.

72 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on March 14th 2018 were agreed as an accurate record.

73 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
The Panel considered the Head of Planning and Development’s report on planning 
applications and received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the 
publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

Item 1

17/02729/FULL

Change of use of agricultural land for the keeping of horses.

Councillor Kellaway put forward a motion to APPROVE the 
application, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation. This was 

7

Agenda Item 3



ii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 11 April 2018

Land At Lower 
Mount Farm 
And To West of 
Unit 2B And 
South of Long 
Lane, Cookham, 
Maidenhead

seconded by Councillor Saunders.

The Panel VOTED to APPROVE the application on the grounds 
that it preserved the openness of the Green Belt, subject to it 
being implemented within three years of permission being 
granted, contrary to the Officer recommendation. Cllr Stretton 
abstained from the vote, all other Members voted in favour of 
the motion.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Dick Scarf, Cookham 
Society, and Geoffrey Copas, the applicant)

Item 2*

17/02812/OUT

Land Including 
Thames Auto 
Sales And The 
Amber Centre 
And Former Unit 
5 Oldfield Road 
Maidenhead

Outline application (means of access, appearance, layout and 
scale only to be determined) for demolition of existing buildings, 
erection of a three storey building in the southern part of the 
site, erection of a part two/part three/part four storey building in 
the northern part of the site to provide 67 residential dwellings 
and associated parking.

It was agreed that some discussions on this item would be 
made in Part II, before the formal vote and decision would be 
made in Part I.

Councillor Wilson proposed a motion to APPROVE the 
application, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation. This was 
seconded by Cllr Love.

The Panel VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE planning 
permission, contrary to the Officer recommendation, with 
authority to issue planning permission delegated to the Head of 
Planning and subject to: -1) Drafting of appropriate conditions, 
2) A S.106 Agreement to ensure the provision of the 8 units of 
affordable housing offered by the applicant and the construction 
of a 2.0m wide footway across the whole of the planning 
application site frontage (eastern side) of Oldfield Road and, 3) 
A S.278 (of the Highways Act) Agreement to secure the 
stopping-up and reinstatement to adopted footway of the 3 
existing redundant points of vehicular access to Oldfield Road 
and to secure the completion of the proposed new access and 
visibility splays into the site.

In further justification of their resolution, Members were of the 
view that the proposal would not be harmful to the character 
and appearance of the area; there is a need to provide housing 
within RBWM, the Sequential Test should be considered as met 
and the Exceptions Test could be met through a condition 
requiring a Flood Evacuation Plan be put in place. With regard 
to the loss of an Employment Site the location is better suited to 
housing development (as partly justified by a stated failure to 
market the site successfully as an employment site) and that 
employment uses would be better located in an alternative 
location, in the opinion of Members the loss of the employment 
use would not be detrimental.

(Speaker: The Panel was addressed by Kevin Scott, on behalf 
of the applicant)

Item 3* Construction of a part 3 storey, part 4 storey and part 5 storey 
mixed use development, with retail accommodation at ground 

8



iii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 11 April 2018

17/03799/FULL

42 Queen 
Street, 
Maidenhead 
SL6 1HZ

floor and 2 x 1, 7 x 2 bedroom apartments above, following the 
demolition of the
existing building.

Councillor Wilson put forward a motion to APPROVE the
Application, as per Officer’s recommendation. This was
seconded by Councillor Love.

The Panel VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the
application, as per the Officer’s recommendation, subject to the 
addition of a further condition recommended by the 
Environmental Protection Team with regard to the submission, 
approval and implementation of ventilation measures for the 
proposed flats.

Item 4

18/00072/FULL

Hedsor Cottage, 
11 Maidenhead 
Court Park, 
Maidenhead 
SL6 8HN

Erection of detached dwelling following demolition of existing 
garage and annexe with new vehicular access.

The item was withdrawn from the agenda.

Item 5

18/00195/FULL

Goyal, 28 
Bridge Street, 
Maidenhead 
SL6 8BJ

Conversion of first, second and third floor to 3 x 1-bedroom 
studio flats and a detached bin store.

Councillor Hunt put forward a motion to APPROVE the 
application, as per the Officer’s recommendation. This was
seconded by Councillor Kellaway.

The Panel VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the
application, as per the Officer’s recommendation, subject to an 
amendment to proposed condition 5 to reference the obscure 
glazing to be of level 3 or higher.

Item 6

18/00199/FULL

Rosedene, 
Moneyrow 
Green, Holyport, 
Maidenhead 
SL6 2ND

Replacement porch, replacement single storey side extension 
with accommodation in the roof space served by an external 
staircase with first floor decking.

The item was withdrawn from the agenda.

Item 7

18/00233/FULL

Ivy House, 13 
Hearne Drive, 
Holyport, 
Maidenhead 
SL6 2HZ

Two storey side extension.

Councillor Love put forward a motion to APPROVE the 
application, as per the Officer’s recommendation. This was
seconded by Councillor Hunt.

The Panel VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the
application, as per the Officer’s recommendation.

(Speaker: the Panel was addressed by David Raeside, planning 
consultant)

Tree Preservation Order 016 of 2017

9



iv
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 11 April 2018

Members VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to CONFIRM the Tree Preservation Order without 
modifications, as per the Officer’s recommendation.

Tree Preservation Order 018 of 2017

Members VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to CONFIRM the Tree Preservation Order, as per the 
Officer’s recommendation.

74 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

75 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: to exclude the public while confidential discussions relating to 
item 2 were carried out.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 9.44 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..

10



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Maidenhead Panel

9th May 2018

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 17/03477/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 
13

Location: Site of Former Sewage Works Terrys Lane Cookham Maidenhead 

Proposal: Construction of a new dwelling following removal of redundant sewerage works and associated infrastructure

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Richards Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 8 January 2018
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 2 Application No. 18/00446/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
43

Location: Pawz And Bonez Unit 31 Lower Mount Farm Long Lane Cookham Maidenhead SL6 9EE

Proposal: Change of use of land to a canine day care facility (sui generis) including stationing of a temporary cabin and 
associated parking(retrospective).

Applicant: Ms Howell Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 11 April 2018
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 3 Application No. 18/00582/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 
51

Location: 20 And Land At 20 Kelsey Close Maidenhead 

Proposal: New dwelling with associated parking and single storey rear extension to the existing dwelling

Applicant: Mrs Steel Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 7 May 2018
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 4 Application No. 18/00775/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 
59

Location: White House Star Lane Reading RG10 9XY

Proposal: Two storey side and single storey side extension following demolition of lean to kitchen/garage

Applicant: Mr And Mrs Murray Member Call-in: Cllr Mrs Maureen Hunt Expiry Date: 10 May 2018
___________________________________________________________________________________

11

Agenda Item 4



AGLIST

Appeal Decision Report                                                                                                            Page No. 69

Parish Appeals Received                                                                                                          Page No. 71

12



   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
9 May 2018          Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

17/03477/FULL 

Location: Site of Former Sewage Works Terrys Lane Cookham Maidenhead   
Proposal: Construction of a new dwelling following removal of redundant sewerage works and 

associated infrastructure 
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Richards 
Agent: Mr Al Morrow 
Parish/Ward: Cookham Parish/Bisham And Cookham Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact: 
[...]
m flooding; 
 

1.6 The development is sited in an area defined as the Setting of the Thames, and the proposal 
would harm the open nature of the landscape in this area; 
 

1.7 The development would be within the buffer area of the Cookham High Street Conservation Area, 
and to build on this site would not preserve the special interest of this heritage asset;  
 

1.8 The site is adjacent to a public right of way, and the proposal would harm the tranquil rural 
ambience of the right of way for its users by having an urbanising effect; 
 

1.9 The proposal to remediate any contaminated land found on the site is to be welcomed, but this is 
not an overriding factor in favour of the proposed development. 

 
1.10 The factors preyed in aid of the proposal by the applicants as Very Special Circumstances, when 

considered cumulatively, are not considered to outweigh the in-principle harm to the Green Belt 
and the other identified harm to justify the grant of planning permission. 

 

It is recommended the Panel refuses planning permission for the following summarised 
reasons (the full reasons are identified in Section 10 of this report): 

1. The proposed development on previously developed land would have a greater impact on 
the openness of the Green Belt than the existing development on the site.  Furthermore it 
would be contrary to the purposes of including land in the Green Belt, in particular it would 
add to the urban sprawl outside of the built up area and would encroach on the 
countryside.  The proposal is therefore inappropriate development in the Green Belt, and is 
contrary to Policies GB1 and GB2 of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local 
Plan (Incorporating Alterations Adopted June 2003), and Paragraph 89 of the NPPF.  No 
very special circumstances exist that would outweigh the harm to the Green Belt and the 
other harm identified in the following reasons for refusal. 
 

2. The proposal would create an extensive and intrusive new building 
[...]
e has the following planning history: 
  

Ref. Description Decision 

17/02336/FULL Erection of a new dwelling following removal 
of redundant sewerage works and associated 
infrastructure 
 

Withdrawn 09.10.2017 

 
5. MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION 
 
5.1 National Planning Policy Framework Sections 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15



   

 Royal Borough Local Plan 
 
5.2 The main strategic planning considerations applying to the site and the associated policies are: 
 

Design and 
impact on 

surrounding 
area 

Green Belt 

Highways 
and Parking Flood Risk 

 
Public Rights 

of way 
Cookham 

Village Design 
Statement 

DG1, H10, 
H11, CA2, 

N1, N2 

GB1, GB2 P4, T5 F1 R14 G6.1, G6.2, 
G6.3, G6.4, 

G6.5, G6.13A, 
G6.13B, G6.16, 

G6.22 

 
 These policies can be found at 

https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/download/154/local_plan_documents_and_appendices 
 
 Borough Local Plan: Submission Version  
 

Issue Local Plan Policy 

Appropriate Development in Green Belt and 
acceptable impact on Green Belt   

SP1, SP5 

Design in keeping with character and appearance 
of area 

SP2, SP3 

Acceptable impact on River Thames corridor  SP4 

Manages flood risk and waterways  NR1 

Makes suitable provision for infrastructure  IF1 

 
The NPPF sets out that decision-makers may give weight to relevant policies in emerging plans 
according to their stage of preparation. The Borough Local Plan (BLP) Submission Document 
was published in June 2017. Public consultation ran from 30 June to 27 September 2017. 
Following this process the Council prepared a report summarising the issues raised in the 
representations and setting out its response to them.  This report, together with all the 
representations received during the representation period, the plan and its supporting documents 
have now been submitted to the Secretary of State for examination. The Submission Version of 
the Borough Local Plan does not form part of the statutory development plan for th
[...]
D 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
9 May 2018          Item:  2 

Application 
No.: 

18/00446/FULL 

Location: Pawz And Bonez Unit 31 Lower Mount Farm Long Lane Cookham Maidenhead SL6 
9EE  

Proposal: Change of use of land to a canine day care facility (sui generis) including stationing of 
a temporary cabin and associated parking(retrospective). 

Applicant: Ms Howell 
Agent: Mr Duncan Gibson 
Parish/Ward: Cookham Parish/Bisham And Cookham Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Alys Hughes on 01628 796040 or at 
alys.hughes@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Planning permission is sought retrospectively for the change of use of land to a canine day care 

facility (sui generis) including stationing of a temporary cabin and associated parking. 
 
1.2       The proposal constitutes inappropriate development within the Green Belt. Inappropriate 

development is by definition harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved except in very 
special circumstances. In this case, it is considered that very special circumstances exist that 
outweigh the harm identified by inappropriateness and any other harm. 

 

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 10 of this report. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 At the request of Councillor MJ Saunders if recommended for approval. 

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1  The proposal site consists of land situated south of Long Lane and west of Switchback Road 

North. The site is accessed from Long Lane which is a shared access with other units at Lower 
Mount Farm. The site is situated on Green Belt land.  

 
4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
4.1 Planning permission is sought retrospectively for the change of use of land to a canine day care 

facility (sui generis) including the stationing of a temporary cabin and associated parking. The 
temporary 
[...]

v          planning balance 

 
Issue 1 – whether the proposal is an appropriate form of development within the Green 
Belt and if not, whether very special circumstances exists 

 
6.2 The proposal site is situated within the Green Belt wherein development is restricted to protect 

its open and undeveloped character. Paragraph 89 of the NPPF states that the construction of 
new buildings within the Green Belt should be regarded as inappropriate development. 
Paragraph 89 goes on to list certain exceptions to inappropriate development. Paragraph 90 also 
lists certain other forms of development which are considered appropriate provided that they 
preserve the openness of the Green Belt and do not conflict with the purposes of including land 
in the Green Belt. Local Plan policies GB1 and GB2 are largely consistent with the NPPF.  

 
6.3 The proposed development falls outside of the categories identified as exceptions to 

inappropriate developments under both paragraphs 89 and 90 of the NPPF. Inappropriate 
development is by definition harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved except in 
very special circumstances. Very special circumstances will not exists unless the potential harm 
to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and any other harm, is clearly outweighed by 
other considerations.  

 
6.4 The onus is on the applicant to demonstrate that very special circumstances (VSC) exist. The 

supporting statement sets out the applicants VSC case, which can be summarised as follows: 
 

- The use requires a meaningful expanse of private open land which is well separated from 
residential properties and which would simply not be available in urban/settlement areas and 
is only available in a Green Belt location 

- The use utilises an existing area of hard-surfacing, requires no permanent structures and 
therefore ensures long term maintenance of openness 

- The use provides service to and means of employment for local community that could not 
[...]
  Other considerations 
 
7. Significant weight is to be accorded to the relevant Borough Local Plan Submission Version 

policies in this case. The above application is considered to comply with the relevant policies 
listed within the Development Plan and the Borough Local Plan Submission Version.   

 
8. CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT 
 
 Comments from interested parties 
 
 No letters were received from the one neighbouring site directly notified or as a result of a site 

notice posted on the 05.03.18 along Long Lane.  
 
 Statutory consultees 
 

Consultee Comment 
Where in the 
report this is 
considered 

Parish ‘Objection to change of use which is unacceptable and Noted. Issue 1 

46



   

Council: incompatible in/with a highly sensitive open countryside 
green belt location, and should not enable any activity or use 
other than agricultural or aesthetically similar, including 
through subsequently permitted or enabled further changes 
of use; however, without expressing concern for the specific 
business use intended in this application which is deemed 
compatible, i.e. strictly temporary buildings for use as a day 
time kennels’.  

 
 Other consultees 
 

Consultee Comment 
Where in the 
report this is 
considered 

Highways 
Authority 

‘Proposal raised no highway concerns’. 6.11 

 
 
9. APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT 
  

 Appendix A - Site location plan 

 Appendix B – Measurements of temporary structure 

 
10. CONDITIONS RECOMMENDED FOR INCLUSION IF PERMISSION IS GRANTED  
 
 1 The use hereby permitted shall be limited to a canine day care facility only.  
 Reason: To protect the Green Belt from encroachment; Relevant Policies - Local Plan GB1 
 
2 The temporary equipment used for the purposes of exercising and  training of dogs on site shall 

be cleared from the training area of the site when not in use. 
 Reason: To protect the Green Belt from encroachment; Relevant Policies - Local Plan GB1. 
 
3 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

listed below. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
particulars and plans. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

47



Appendix A – Site location plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

48



Appendix B – Measurements of Temporary Structure 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

49



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

50



   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
9 May 2018          Item:  3 

Application 
No.: 

18/00582/FULL 

Location: 20 And Land At 20 Kelsey Close Maidenhead   
Proposal: New dwelling with associated parking and single storey rear extension to the existing 

dwelling 
Applicant: Mrs Steel 
Agent: Mr David King 
Parish/Ward: Cox Green Parish/Cox Green Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Alys Hughes on 01628 796040 or at 
alys.hughes@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Planning permission is sought for a new dwelling with associated parking and single storey rear 

extension to the existing dwelling 
 
1.2 The proposed dwelling by reason of its siting, scale, design, proportions and form, would appear 

as an incongruous addition, to the detriment of the character and appearance of the street scene 
and would result in an overdevelopment of the site. It would also have a detrimental impact on 
the amenities of the neighbouring dwellings, appearing obtrusive.  

 
1.3      The scheme is not considered to comply with National guidance and the Council’s adopted 

policies and standards and refusal is therefore recommended.  
 

It is recommended the Panel refuses planning permission for the following summarised 
reasons (the full reasons are identified in Section 10 of this report): 

1.  
The proposed dwelling, by reason of its layout, scale and siting would appear as a visually 
incongruous addition within this part of the street scene, 
[...]
 of the NPPF. 

56



Appendix A – Site location and site layout plan 

 

 

 

 

57



Appendix B – Proposed elevations and floor plans 

 

 

 

 

 

58



   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
9 May 2018          Item:  4 

Application 
No.: 

18/00775/FULL 

Location: White House Star Lane Reading RG10 9XY  
Proposal: Two storey side and single storey side extension following demolition of lean to 

kitchen/garage 
Applicant: Mr And Mrs Murray 
Agent: Mr Kevin Mosley 
Parish/Ward: Hurley Parish/Hurley And Walthams Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Sheila Bowen on 01628 796061 or at 
sheila.bowen@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
  
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This site is in the Green Belt and the size of the proposed extension to the house would be 

disproportionate to the size of the original dwelling, with an 84.5% increase in floor area. 
Consequently the proposal represents inappropriate development in the Green Belt. There are no 
very special circumstances relevant to this case that would outweigh this in principle harm. 

 

It is recommended the Panel refuses planning permission for the reason set out in 
Section 9 of this report. 

 
 

It is recommended the Panel refuses planning permission for the following summarised 
reason (the full reasons are identified in Section 9 of this report): 

1. The size of the proposed extension would be disproportionate to the size of the original 
dwelling, with an 84.5% increase in floor area, so the proposal represents inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt.  There are no very special circumstances that would 
outweigh this in principle harm. 
 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 At the request of Councillor Hunt for the following reason:  In the interest of the public to 
discuss % increase of a dwelling with removal of garage.  

 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The application site is located on

Minutes of the meeting


i
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 9 May 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Monday, 30 April 2018

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

09.05.18

PRESENT: Councillors Derek Wilson (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, Philip Love, Derek Sharp, Adam Smith and 
Claire Stretton.

Officers: Tony Franklin (Planning), Jenifer Jackson (Head of Planning), Andy Carswell 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Sean O'Connor (Senior Lawyer - Property - Shared 
Legal Solutions)

77 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
None received.

78 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

79 MINUTES
The Part I minutes of the meeting held on April 11th 2018 were agreed as an accurate 
record, subject to the following amendments being made:

Councillor Hunt’s declaration of interest to be amended to state that she owned a property in 
St Ives Road, not Bridge Street.

The word ‘unanimously’ to be removed from the decision notification for Item 2, with the 
following to be added: ‘Councillor Stretton did not take part in the vote as she was called out 
of the meeting’.

80 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
The Panel considered the Head of Planning and Development’s report on planning 
applications and received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the 
publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

Item 1*

17/03477/FULL

Site of Former Sewage 
Works, Terrys Lane, 
Cookham, Maidenhead

Construction of a new dwelling following removal of 
redundant sewerage works and associated 
infrastructure.

Councillor Walters put forward a motion to REFUSE the 
application, as per the Officer’s recommendation. This 
was seconded by Councillor Sharp.

A named vote was carried out. Five Members 
(Councillors Love, Sharp, Stretton, Walters and Wilson) 
voted in favour of the motion, one Member (Councillor 
Smith) voted against the motion and there were two 
abstentions (Councillors Hunt and Kellaway). The 
motion was carried.

The Panel VOTED to REFUSE the application, as per 
the Officer’s recommendation.



ii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 9 May 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Monday, 30 April 2018

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Lysette 
Penston of the Cookham Society, Mark Howard of 
Cookham Parish Council and Wayne Richards, the 
applicant.)

Item 2

18/00446/FULL

Pawz and Bonez, Unit 
31 Lower Mount Farm, 
Long Lane, Cookham, 
Maidenhead SL6 9EE

Change of use of land to a canine day care facility (sui 
generis) including stationing of a temporary cabin and 
associated parking (retrospective).

Councillor Kellaway put forward a motion to APPROVE 
the application, as per the Officer’s recommendation. 
This was seconded by Councillor Love.

The Panel VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the 
application, as per the Officer’s recommendation, 
subject to conditions restricting business use of the site 
to 7am-7pm Monday-Friday with no weekend/Bank 
Holiday operation, and with a maximum of 15 dogs 
being allowed on the site at any one time, in order to 
protect residential amenity.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Lysette 
Penston of the Cookham Society, Mark Howard of 
Cookham Parish Council and Barry Head, the applicant.)

Item 3*

18/00582/FULL

20 and Land at 20 
Kelsey Close, 
Maidenhead

New dwelling and associated parking and single storey 
rear extension to the existing dwelling.

Councillor Sharp put forward a motion to REFUSE the 
application, as per the Officer’s recommendation. This 
was seconded by Councillor Walters.

The Panel VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to REFUSE the 
application, as per the Officer’s recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Robert 
Laukkanen, objector, John Walsby of Cox Green Parish 
Council and Helen Steel, the applicant.)

Item 4*

18/00775/FULL

White House, Star 
Lane, Reading RG10 
9XY

Two storey side and single storey side extension 
following demolition of lean to kitchen/garage.

Councillor Hunt put forward a motion to APPROVE the 
application, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation. 
This was seconded by Councillor Sharp.

A named vote was carried out. Seven Members 
(Councillors Hunt, Kellaway, Love, Sharp, Smith, 
Stretton and Walters) voted in favour of the motion and 
one Member (Councillor Wilson) voted against. The 
motion was carried.

The Panel VOTED to APPROVE the application, 
contrary to the Officer’s recommendation, by reason of 
the reduced impact on the street scene, the 
enhancement of the right of way and there being no 
visual impact on the Green Belt from the right of way 
collectively constituting very special circumstances of 



iii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 9 May 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Monday, 30 April 2018

sufficient weight to outweigh the in-principle harm to the 
Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and any 
other harm. Approval was granted subject to conditions 
of work being commenced within three years of the 
application being approved; for materials that matched 
the existing property to be specified; and the removal of 
Permitted Development Rights being delegated to the 
Head of Planning.

(Speaker: The Panel was addressed by Madeleine 
Murray, the applicant.)

81 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 9.09 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..


